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1-23-2019
The CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 23, 2019
TO: James V. Chisholm, City Manager J (/W
FROM: James Morris, Deputy City Manage;

SUBJECT:  Avista - Rezoning, Planned Develppnfent-Redevelopment (DEV2018-064)

The first reading was heard before the City Commission on January 9, 2019, and an additional
first reading on January 23, 2019 to incorporate recent modifications to the Avista Planned
District Agreement. The changes are shown below in red and as follows:

Section 12. EFFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION SCHEDULE

B. Application shall be submitted for all construction permits for the development within 42
24 months of the approval of this Agreement by the City commission, and construction shall
begin with +6 48 months from the effective date of this agreement. The filing of an appeal of the
land development order by any person shall toll the time for permitting and construction until
final resolution of the appeal.

E. Failure to comply with the schedule set out above shall cause the development rights
granted pursuant to this Agreement to lapse. City Manager is administratively authorized to
extend all of the foregoing deadlines for good cause shown.

The Avista Planned District Agreement is attached and the Public Hearing for adoption is
scheduled for February 6, 2019.

Planning Department e P.O. Box 2451, Daytona Beach, Florida 32115-2451 e 386/671-8020
www.codb.us
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Document prepared by:
Storch Law Firm

420 South Nova Road
Daytona Beach, FL 32114

Return recorded document to:

City of Daytona Beach Records Clerk
P.O. Box 2451

Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2451

AVISTA PLANNED DISTRICT AGREEMENT

The CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation located in Volusia
County, Florida ("City"), and Avista Properties VII, LLC, the record title property owner (“Owner”
or “Developer”), hereby agree and covenant, and bind their heirs, successors, and assigns, as
follows:

1. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND OWNERSHIP.

A.  The property subject to this Agreement consists of approximately 2.177 +/- acres

of real property ("Property”) and is described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by reference
made a part hereof.

B.  The Property is currently under the sole ownership of Owner/Developer and City,
but City portion of the Property is under contract for purchase by Owner/Developer.

2. EXHIBITS.

The Exhibits listed below are by reference made a part hereof, and copies or reduced size
copies are attached hereto. Full-sized copies of the Exhibits shall be retained by the City Clerk
and shall be controlling in case of any ambiguity in the Exhibits. In the event of a conflict
between the graphic illustrations of any Exhibit and the textual provisions of this Agreement,
the textual provisions shall control.

Exhibit A:  Property legal description,

Exhibit B:  PD Plan, rev. date November 30, 2018, prepared by Newkirk Engineering, Inc.,
Exhibit C:  Architectural Elevations, rev. date August 8, 2018, prepared by NORR,

Exhibit D:  Sign Plan, rev. date October 15, 2018, prepared by Entera.

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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3. DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

A.  Developer has designated the Property as "AVISTA".

B.  The Property will be developed as a Planned Development — Redevelopment (PD-
RD) pursuant to the City’s Land Development Code (LDC). Development shall be controlled
by the LDC and the terms and provisions of this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between
this Agreement and the LDC or other ordinances, this Agreement shall control. If this
Agreement fails to address a particular subject or requirement, the applicable requirements of
the current LDC or other City ordinance shall control.

C. Development of the Property shall be consistent with Exhibit B (PD Plan). Exhibit
B generally depicts the planned layout of buildings, parking areas, driveways, common areas,
and other planned features or improvements to the Property.

D. ADDITIONAL LOT DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA. The following lot development
criteria shall apply to the Property:

(1) Maximum building height: 155 feet (as measured from the 1st floor elevation);
(2) Maximum individual building size: 50,000 sq. ft.;
(3) Maximum parking garage size: 50,000 sq. ft.;
(4) Minimum Building setbacks:
North: 5 ft.;
South 8 ft.;
West: 4 ft.;
East: 35 ft. (to east face of seawall);
(5) Minimum parking garage setbacks:
North: O ft.;
South: 8 ft.;
West: 0 ft;
East: 14 ft. (to east face of seawall);
(6) Maximum lot coverage: 60%;
(7) Maximum impervious surface area: 60%;
(8) Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 5.2;
(9) Maximum number of rooms: 300;
(10) Slopes within any dry retention pond(s) shall be 4:1 without a fence and
dry retention pond(s) shall count toward open space requirements;
(11) Minimum perimeter landscaping strips depths:
North O ft.;
South 5 ft;
West O ft.;
East 10 ft.;

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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(12) Seawall Vegetative Buffer: N/A.

E.  The Property shall be developed consistent with the Developer response to RFP
0217-2150, Breakers Park Hotel Site.

F.  The 15 foot wide strip of the Property identified as Boardwalk on the PD Plan shall
provide an extension of the public Boardwalk from Breakers Park to Harvey Avenue. Developer
shall be responsible for constructing said Boardwalk extension and any permitted stormwater
or other infrastructure required for the Property underneath said extension. Developer and the
City shall negotiate the terms of an easement to the City over said extension for reasonable
public access, provided that Developer shall reserve the right to access the Boardwalk
extension for the purpose of maintenance and repair of stormwater and other infrastructure
located thereunder. The stormwater easement(s) shall specifically provide the City the right
but not the obligation to maintain related stormwater conveyances and retention/detention
facilities.

G. The Developer shall maintain and provide access to the public along the south
Property boundary to connect pedestrian access from South Ocean Avenue to the Boardwalk
depicted on the PD Plan.

H. The Developer has applied to the County for and received a vacation of the
northerly 20 feet of the Harvey Avenue right-of-way adjoining the Property. As such, the
additional 20 feet has been incorporated into the Property and made subject to this Agreement.

l. The Developer shall be required to submit a written construction parking plan that
is acceptable to the City as part of the site plan review for the Property. Developer and City
recognize that the construction parking cannot be on the Property and that the Developer will
be required to obtain or control additional area off-site for said parking; therefore, Developer is
allowed temporary construction parking off-site at a location to be determined by the parties
during site plan review.

4, CONFORMANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; CONCURRENCY; PERMITS.

A. The City has determined that the Property is suitable in size, location, and
character for the uses proposed, and that the uses proposed are consistent with the City's
comprehensive plan.

B. Developer shall be responsible for obtaining all development permits required by
the LDC and applicable federal and state laws. Developer specifically acknowledges that
approval of this Agreement does not constitute a Concurrency Certificate as required by the
LDC, and that Developer will be required to separately obtain a Concurrency Certificate or,
where applicable, to enter into proportionate fair share agreement. Approval of this agreement

PD FORM
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and exhibits is not a permit to begin clearing, to begin site work, or to beqin construction without
necessary permits.

C. The City agrees to issue the required permits for development of the Property in
the manner set forth in this Agreement and the LDC.

5. PERMITTED USES.

The following uses are permitted within the Property, subject to compliance with the Use-
Specific Standards set forth in Article 5, LDC:

Hotel

The following uses are permitted as accessory uses within the Property, subject to compliance
with the Use-Specific Standards set forth in Article 5, LDC:

Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service

Specialty eating or drinking establishment

Boardwalk, ocean

Retail sales establishment

Outdoor café with seating (limited to rear of Property but shall be permitted within rear setback
area)

Outdoor entertainment (limited to rear of Property but shall be permitted within rear setback
area)

6. INFRASTRUCTURE.

A. An on-site stormwater retention facility will be constructed in conjunction with the
development. The on-site stormwater will be oversized as needed to accommodate
stormwater runoff from the Boardwalk extension as required by permitting agencies. The
stormwater retention facility will be maintained at a level consistent with the standards of the
St. Johns River Water Management District and The City of Daytona Beach. Collection and
transmission facilities shall be located pursuant to the approved site plan, or site plans
approved for individual lots or structures.

B. Water and sewer service shall be provided by the City of Daytona Beach. All
utilities shall be constructed underground. Developer will also provide easements and grants
for the installation, maintenance and upkeep of the public utilities including water, sewer,
reclaim water, electrical and telephone, as well as cable television and fiber, if available. Water,
sewer and reclaim water infrastructure must be constructed to current City standards and
consistent with this Agreement. Developer will provide offsite extensions for water, sewer and
reuse as required and determined by the City at the time of site plan.

PD FORM
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Developer acknowledges that flows of sewer from the PD Property into the City’s public
sewer system will be limited based on the capacity of the gravity sewer system, City Lift Station
34, and the forcemain from Lift Station 34. Collectively, the gravity sewer system, City Lift
Station 34 and the forcemain from Lift Station 34 are hereinafter referred to as the “Regional
City Sewer Facilities”. Whenever the City determines that the proposed development may
cause the existing capacity of the Regional City Sewer Facilities to be exceeded, the City may
require the Developer to do either of the following as a condition of site plan approval:

(1)  Provide the required upgrades to the Regional City Sewer Facilities at the
Developer’s sole cost.

(2)  Where the City determines that the nature of the impact from the proposed
development is such that it would not otherwise be feasible (from a cost or technical standpoint)
to construct an upgrade, the City may instead require the Developer to pay the City a sum
sufficient to pay for a portion of the cost of the smallest upgrade in capacity that would in the
City's determination be feasible. The portion to be paid will be the proposed development’s
pro rata share of the excess capacity created by the upgrade determined by the City to be
feasible. For example, where the proposed development would cause existing flows to exceed
capacity of Lift Station 34 by 10%, and the City determines that an upgrade would need to
increase the capacity of the Lift Station by 50% in order to be feasible, the City will require the
Developer to pay 20% of the projected costs of such upgrade. In such instance, the City will
retain the payment made and apply it toward cost of the upgrade when it is made.

In either instance, the term “cost” includes permitting, design and construction, and the
upgrade will be made to City standards.

7. LANDSCAPING.

Landscaping shall be generally consistent with Exhibit B, PD Plan, and shall include the
use of pedestrian walkways. Clustering of typical landscape materials shall be permitted so
long as the net of total landscape materials as required herein are still met. Coordination of
landscaping shall be addressed during the site plan approval process.

8. PROPERTY OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION AND COMMON AREA MAINTENANCE.

There will be no common areas in the development.

9. ARCHITECTURAL AND DESIGN STANDARDS.

A All buildings and accessory structures constructed within the Property shall be
developed in compliance with the requirements of this section, and with the applicable

PD FORM
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provisions of the LDC relating to architectural standards where they do not conflict with the
provisions of this section.

B. All of the following requirements shall be met within the Property:

(1)  All buildings and accessory structures shall be consistent with a common
architectural theme. The theme shall be established by harmoniously coordinating the general
appearance of all buildings and accessory structures, including but not limited to: exterior wall
finishes or materials; roof styles, slopes, and materials; colors; and architectural details and
ornamentation.

(2)  All structures shall complement one another and shall convey a sense of
quality and permanence. Lower grade materials, such as unfinished concrete and
prefabricated metal, shall be prohibited.

(3) Corporate prototype design and materials shall be permitted provided
they comply with the provisions of this section.

(4) False or real windows shall be provided on all elevations visible from
public right of way in sufficient size and number to complement the proportions of the building.

(5)  Through the LDC site plan review process, the City reserves the right to
review the proposed construction of all buildings and structures, to recommend the substitution
or inclusion of colors, materials, architectural details, and ornamentation, and to require or
prohibit the use of the same to ensure compliance with the requirements of this section.

(6) No outside display or storage shall be permitted.

(7)  No vending machines shall be permitted on outside walkways or other
outdoor pedestrian areas.

(8)  The physical appearance of all parking lot lighting fixtures shall be
consistent.

(9)  Allbuildings and accessory structures shall generally be consistent with the
Exhibit C (Architectural Elevations) unless, prior to issuance of the initial building permit,
Developer submits and the City approves a different conceptual elevation.- The City shall have
the right to reject any proposed elevation which does not meet the requirements herein, or
which involves the use of fewer architectural details and ornamentation than are set forth in
Exhibit C.

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS.

Development of the Property shall comply with the LDC tree preservation requirements.
Developer shall comply with all rules, statutes, and regulations pertaining to protected wildlife
species, including but not limited to the rules and permitting requirements of the Florida Game
and Freshwater Fish Commission concerning gopher tortoises.

11. SIGNAGE.

Signage shall be generally permitted as shown on Exhibit D Sign Plan (attached hereto) as
detailed below:

A. Wall Signage — East Elevation (Sign Plan page 1)

One 240 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 2

One 190 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 3

One 16 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 4

One 14 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 5

One 22 sq. ft. wall sign for the Boardwalk as shown on Sign Plan page 6

Up to 91 sq. ft. of various ground floor wall signs, examples of which are shown
on Sign Plan page 1

B. Wall Signage — West Elevation (Sign Plan page 7)
e One 95 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 8
e One 80 sq. ft. branded wall sign as shown on Sign Plan page 9

e Upto 31 sq. ft. of various ground floor wall signs, examples of which are shown
on Sign Plan page 7

To the extent not addressed herein, signage shall be as required by the LDC for the RDB-1
zoning district. The specific branding language for signage may deviate from those depicted
signs in Exhibit D; however, the area of said signage shall remain as provided above.

12. EFFECTIVE DATE; COMPLETION SCHEDULE.

A.  This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by all parties. The restrictions
on use and development imposed by this Agreement shall be binding upon all successors in
interest in the Property, unless and until the City alters or eliminates such restrictions in the
course of its actions as zoning authority.

B.  Application shall be submitted for all construction permits for the development
within 24 months of the approval of this Agreement by the City Commission, and construction
shall begin within 48 months from the effective date of this Agreement. The filing of an appeal

PD FORM
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of the land development order by any person shall toll the time for permitting and construction
until final resolution of the appeal.

C.  Construction shall be substantially complete within 5 years of the approval of this
Agreement.

D. One 12-month extension of the scheduled completion date may be permitted as a
minor modification to this Agreement.

E. Failure to comply with the schedule set out above shall cause the development
rights granted pursuant to this Agreement to lapse. City Manager is administratively authorized
to extend all of the foregoing deadlines for good cause shown.

13. MINOR MODIFICATIONS.

A. The following may be administratively authorized as minor modifications to this
Agreement:

(1)  Amendments to an Exhibit that are necessary for compliance with the
provisions of this Agreement, the LDC, or extra-jurisdictional permitting requirements, and
address technical considerations that could not reasonably be anticipated during the Planned
Development approval process;

(2)  Have no material effect on the character of the approved PD district, the
basic concept and terms of the PD Plan/Agreement. These may include, but are not limited to,
the following:

a) Structural alterations that do not significantly affect the basic size, form, style, and
appearance of principal structures;

b) Minor changes in the location and configuration of streets and driveways that do
not adversely affect vehicular access and circulation on or off the site;

¢) Minor changes in the location or configuration of buildings, parking areas,
landscaping, or other site features;

d) Minor changes in the location and configuration of public infrastructure facilities
that do not have a significant impact on the City’s utility and stormwater
management systems;

e) Increases of five percent or less in the total number of parking spaces.

PD FORM
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(3) Modifications of up to 20% to any of the lot dimensional requirements
and associated Exhibit revisions, where such modifications are necessary to address minor
Exhibit errors or unanticipated conditions that reasonably need to be addressed to ensure the
development plan can be implemented, EXCEPT:

a) Modifications, such as to floor area ratios, that increase intensity or density of the
entire project or any phase by more than 2%;

b) Modifications that increase building height or decrease setbacks, yards, or
landscaping along the perimeter of the Property by more than 10%;

c) Modifications that, when combined with previously approved minor and
substantial modifications, would result in a cumulative change of more than 20%
of the original requirement for the area in question; and

d) Modifications that would unduly impact City-owned public utilities.
B. Requests for minor modifications shall be submitted in writing on forms provided

by the City. Requests shall be reviewed pursuant to the general technical review process
described in the LDC.

C. Denial of a requested minor modification shall be issued in writing to the applicant.
Upon denial, or if more than 60 days elapses after the submittal of a completed application
without a decision by the City, the applicant may apply for an amendment to the agreement.

D. Approved modifications shall be noted on the official plan documents.

14. AMENDMENTS.

Any revision to this Agreement other than a minor modification as described above shall require
an amendment approved by the City Commission after review and recommendation by the
Planning Board. Requests for an amendment must be submitted in writing and, except as
otherwise provided herein, shall be processed in accordance with the LDC. Notice of public
hearings shall be provided as if the application is one to rezone property.

15. VARIANCES.

This Agreement shall not be deemed to prohibit any owner of property within the planned
development from seeking or obtaining one or more variances from the requirements of this
Agreement pursuant to the LDC. In addition to those entitled to notice pursuant to the LDC,
notice of any public hearing to consider a proposed variance shall be provided to all persons
owning property within the planned development. -No such variance shall be deemed to require
formal amendment to this Agreement.

PD FORM
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16. POLICE POWER AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY NOT WAIVED.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of or contract with respect
to the regulatory and permitting authority of the City as it now or hereafter exists under
applicable laws, rules, and regulations. Further, nothing contained in this Agreement shall be
construed as a waiver of or attempted waiver by the City of its sovereign immunity under the
constitution and laws of the State of Florida.

17. COMPLETE AGREEMENT; AGREEMENT TO BE RECORDED.

A. This Agreement represents the complete understanding by and between the
parties with respect to the development and use of the Property. Any and all prior agreements
between the parties with respect to any subject comprehended by this Agreement is hereby
voided and superseded by this Agreement.

B. This Agreement shall be recorded in the Public Records of Volusia County,
Florida, at Developer's expense. The restrictions on use and development imposed by this
Agreement shall be binding upon all successors in interest in the Property.

18. VENUE AND SEVERABILITY.

A. in the event of any claim, action, litigation, or proceeding under this Agreement,
venue shall be in Volusia County, Florida.

B. If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid or otherwise unenforceable, such holding shall not affect the validity or enforceability of
any other provision of this Agreement unless the holding so states.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto attached their hands and seals on the dates set
forth below.

[Signature pages following]

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence  THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH,
of: FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation

By:
Witness 1 Derrick L. Henry, Mayor

Print Name of Witness 1

Attest:
By:
Witness 2 Letitia LaMagna, City Clerk
Print Name of Witness 2 Date:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 201_ by and , Mayor and

City Clerk, respectively, of The City of Daytona Beach, Florida, a chartered municipal
corporation, on behalf of the City. They are personally known to me and did not take an oath.

Notary Public
Commission No:

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence  DEVELOPER & OWNER - AVISTA
of: PROPERTIES VI, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company

Witness 1 By:

Name: Anil Valbh
Title: Manager

Print Name of Witness 1

Date:
Witness 2
Print Name of Witness 2
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of

201_, by Anil Valbh, as Manager of Avista Properties VI, LLC a Florida limited llablllty
company, referred to in this agreement as “Developer & Owner”. He is personally known to
me or produced as identification and did not take an oath.

Notary Public
Commission No:

Approved as to legal form:

By:

Robert Jagger, City Attorney

PD FORM
REVISED July 14, 2017
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Property

EXHIBIT B

PD Plan

EXHIBIT C

Architectural Elevations
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Sign Plan
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EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
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COURTYARD/SPRINGHILL SUITES AT
DAYTONA BEACH

SCHEMATIC DESIGN - 8th AUGUST 2018

Courtyard & Springhill Suites At Daytona Beach COVER
Slicle R Ll y AVISTA | NORR -
DAYTONA BEACH. FLORIDA HOTELS & RESORTS ARGHITECTS ENGNEERS PLANNERS © NORR 2018 August 8, 2018
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Courtyard & Springhill Suites At Daytona Beach
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TWO (2) 48” REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTER SETS

50"-1 716"

'SPRINGHILL SUITES

5
3
: BY MARRIOTT
Sign Area = 240 SF
L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)
A. .040" ALUMINUM 5" RETURNS H. SILICONE BEAD AROUND THE INSIDE ®— |*5"“i Y]
PRE-FINISHED BLACK OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM ®ﬁ\* vl |7 COLOR o
Wi E P o
B. 1" JEWELITE PRE-FINISHED BLACK ATEREERRAS 54 34 DUAL COLOR VY. TO MATCH a.
" 1. 1/4" LAGBOLTS OR 3/8" THREADED RODS o {c0PY) 2
G a0 ALUMINUBLEACKS WITH 2' x 4° WOOD BLOCKING ASREQD
D. 3/16" 2447 WHITE PCB FACES W/ 3M 3635-7994 . ®
BLUE DUAL COLOR VINYL J. 3/8" RIV NUTS ®
E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO
SECONDARY CONNECTION B—
F. POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED « NOTE: GENERAL GONTRACTOR TO HAVE :
W/ STRAIN RELIEF ARY CONNECTIO 5
STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY ERRBYER HHGCREDLE
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA) L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED ©
G. 1/4" WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX (H Detail
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY) TYPICAL WALL SECTION;
NOT TO SCALE
CUSTOMER APPROV AL 4 IICICITETTIN : HARKETING DESIGN / COR / M / MARRIOTT / COURTYARD / DAYTONA BEACH, FLcdr
_ e [ cum COURTYARD soue 14" = 10" REV1[100a 15701
e Locanos: DAYTONA BEACH, FL e 10,0218 L
_omavn mv: ZM owa. vo: DAYTONA BEACH, FL REVA oocx
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48" REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTERS * 11.42 SQ FT

6'-5 1/4"

40'-51/87

OURTYAR

=
?

D

BY _<_>_~_..~

L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)

A..050"x 5" PAINTED TO MATCH
PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH

B. 1" JEWELITE PAINTED TO MATCH
PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH
C. .050" ALUMINUM BACKS
D. 3/16" #2447 WHITE POLYCARBONATE FACES
W/ PERFORATED VINYL TO MATCH
PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH
E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs
F. POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED
W/ STRAIN RELIEF

STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA)

G. 1/4" WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY)

CUSTOMER APPROV AL 4§

E= ENTERA

Your tolal branding solution

H. SILICONE BEAD AROUND THE INSIDE
OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM
WATER LEAKAGE

I. 1/4" LAGBOLTS OR 3/8" THREADED RODS
WITH 2" x 4" WOOD BLOCKING AS REQ'D

J. 3/8" RIV NUTS

K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO
SECONDARY CONNECTION

* NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE
PRIMARY CONNECTION HOOKED UP

L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED
IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX

S /
e/
o—{—4
o— i
® i
O

;
o——_V /A
@|\| -

TYPICAL WALL SECTION;
NOT T0 SCALE

Sign Area = 190 SF

Page 3
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1T 10 B UMD RPROGLSLD, COPEL, 01

L EDNTID P AT FASSON.

IR NH (0T H H: MARKETING DESIGN / COR / M / MARRIOTT / COURTYARD / DAYTONA BEACH, FL.cdr
wncmz.“ COURTYARD scuE  1/4"=1-0" REV.1]10.03.18 7M
rocanion: DAYTONA BEACH, FL DATE: 10.02.18 MM«M “_oﬁnm -
| orawn Y ZM owa No: DAYTONA BEACH, FL REV.4 000
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Lodes
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12'-6 5/16"

12” REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTERS

7
s
-
O
T
I_
I_
o)
C
—
Tl
Wn

A. .040" ALUMINUM 5" RETURNS
PRE-FINISHED BLACK

B. 1" JEWELITE PRE-FINISHED BLACK
C..050" ALUMINUM BACKS

D. 3/16" 2447 WHITE PCB FACES W/ 3M 3635-7994
BLUE DUAL COLOR VINYL

E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs

F. POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED
W/ STRAIN RELIEF
STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA)

L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)

G. 1/4" WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY)

H. SILICONE BEAD AROUND THE INSIDE
OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM
WATER LEAKAGE

1. 1/4" LAGBOLTS OR 3/8" THREADED RODS
WITH 2" x 4" W0OD BLOCKING AS REQ'D

J. 3/8" RIVNUTS

K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO
SECONDARY CONNECTION

* NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE
PRIMARY CONNECTION HOOKED UP

L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED
IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX

1

BY MARRIOTT |

TYPICAL WALL SECTION:

NOT TO SCALE

Sign Area = 16 SF

COLOR

3M DUAL COLOR VINYL TO MATCH
c PANTONE® 7545 C
)

Detail

Page 4

CUSTOMER APPROV AL J¢

(LA L H V(1] H: MARKETING DESIGN / CDR / M/ MARRIOTT / COURTYARD / DAYTONA BEACH, FL.cdr

&= ENTERA

Your lotal branding solulion
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12” REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTERS

Lp—

- C

10°-1 5/16"

URTYAR

—1.75/15
13/16

0-

D

BY MARRIOTT

L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)

CUSTOMER APPROV AL B

ENTERA

Your talal branding solution

TERABRANDISTCOM

A. .050" x 5" PAINTED TO MATCH H. SILICONE BEAD AROUND THE INSIDE B—. T.‘.m / Sign Area = 14 SF
PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM @\ VAT
WATER LEAKAGE N b
B. 1* JEWELITE PAINTED TO MATCH i _ o
| PMS426C GRAY SATIN FINSH | 1/4° LAGBOLTS OR 3/8" THREADEDRODS i —o a
C. .050" ALUMINUM BACKS WITH 2" x 4" WOOD BLOCKING AS REQ'D by [
| D.3/16" #2447 WHITE POLYCARBONATE FACES . © H ®
_ W/ PERFORATED VINYL TO MATCH . 3/8° RV NUTS ® ¥ = Vil
” Y, SATIN FI H e |
EMEREE GRS AN G K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO it H
E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs SECONDARY CONNECTION &—1 -H “© |
F POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED * NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE by
W/ STRAIN RELIEF PRIMARY CONNECTION HOOKED UP H _
STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA) L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED O\@L VA \kj |
6. 1/4 WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX i
7 EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY) TYPICAL WALL SECTION;
_ L _ B - - - - - ) - B - B - NOTTO mmz.m - B
E A L[5 (1] THE H: MARKETING DESIGN / CDR/ M / MARRIOTT / COURTYARD / DAYTONA BEACH, FL.cdr
) omsmemms wrmmesmene | cuenr,  COURTYARD soue 34" =107 REV.A [10.03.18 2u]
@ﬁ%—ﬁ"ﬂﬂwsp. %ﬁﬁﬁ% Locanion: DAYTONA BEACH, FL oare:  10.02.18 mmﬁ “%%.;E
i T owa #o: DAYTONA BEACH, FL HEVA o
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18" REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTERS

— 140 13/16" —

L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)

CUSTOMER APPROV AL B{

W, £ N TERAB A

&= ENTERA

Your total branding solution

- Boardwalk

Sign Area = 22 SF
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L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)

A..040" ALUMINUM 5" RETURNS
PRE-FINISHED BLACK

B. 1" JEWELITE PRE-FINISHED BLACK
C. .050" ALUMINUM BACKS

D. 3/16" 2447 WHITE PCB FACES W/ 3M 3635-7994

BLUE DUAL COLOR VINYL
E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs

F. POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED
W/ STRAIN RELIEF
STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA)

G. 1/4" WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY)

H. SILICONE BEAD ARQOUND THE INSIDE
OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM
WATER LEAKAGE

I. 1/4* LAGBOLTS OR 3/8" THREADED RODS
WITH 2" x 4" WOOD BLOCKING AS REQ'D

J. 3/8" RIV NUTS

K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO
SECONDARY CONNECTION

* NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE
PRIMARY CONNECTION HOOKED UP

L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED
IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX
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TYPICAL WALL SECTION:
NOT T0 SCALE

Sign Area = 95 SF

COLOR

3M DUAL COLOR VINYL TO MATCH

C PANTONE® 7545 G
)

Detail

uire AT TO BE UMD AEAROCCED COPED, O
EIERTED 1 ANT Fama : prawnBY: ZM
—

-"_ m_“ GILAUTH ([ HI H: MARKETING DESIGN / CDR / M / MARRIOTT / COURTYARD / DAYTONA BEACH, FL.cdr
. T — T N
@ Laboratonos nc.o | ¥Eticusic Fui e | wooanow: DAYTONA BEAGH FL e 100218

ows. no: DAYTONA BEACH, FL

Page 8




ltem No. 10B
Additional Exhibits
1-23-2019

30” REMOTE MOUNT CHANNEL LETTER SET

253 1/4°
tCOURTYARD:
g:..; BY MARRIOTT |
L.E.D. CHANNEL LETTER MOUNTING DETAIL (EXTERIOR)
Sign Arca = 80 SF
A, .050"x 5" PAINTED TO MATCH H. SILICONE BEAD AROUND THE INSIDE ®—. r5 - /
PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH OF RETURN AND BACK TO SEAL FROM Oﬁ\ % _‘/ /7 5
B. 1* JEWELITE PAINTED TO MATCH WAERLEASAGE v /}Xl e
| PMS 426 C GRAY, SATIN FINISH |. 1/4* LAGBOLTS OR 3/8* THREADED RODS o1 3 | @
(. .050" ALUMINUM BACKS WITH 2" x 4" WOOD BLOCKING AS REQ'D © H e ©)
D. 3/16" #2447 WHITE POLYCARBONATE FACES . 4 ® |
W/ PERFORATED VINYL TO MATCH J. 3/8" RIVNUTS ® 1 =1l |
M =
PMS 426 C.GRAY, SATIN FINISH K. 1/2" SEALTITE CONDUIT RUNNING TO :j J
E. WHITE GE TETRA MAX 7100K LEDs SECONDARY CONNECTION H—yA—H A0 |
F. POWER CABLE LOW VOLTAGE SHIELDED * NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE by
W/ STRAIN RELIEF PRIMARY CONNECTION HOQKED UP
STARTING FROM POWER SUPPLY
THEN LETTER TO LETTER (BEHIND FASCIA) L. STANDARD POWER SUPPLY HOUSED o—="V N/
6. 1/4" WEEP HOLES AS REQUIRED (FOR IN A WEATHERPROOF SHEET METAL BOX v
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION ONLY) TYPICAL WALL SECTION:
NOT TO SCALE
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